

No. 17-1091

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Indiana*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. This case merits the Court’s attention because unmanageable fines sharply affect the lives of many Americans	6
A. Excessive fines particularly harm poor Americans.....	6
B. Excessive fines often lead to losses of licenses and other benefits, and to destroyed credit.....	11
C. Unmanageable fines often especially burden juvenile offenders	12
II. Like fines, forfeitures are ubiquitous and can be financially devastating	14
III. Incorporation is necessary because states have strong financial incentives to raise revenue by levying excessive fines and forfeitures	15
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	6
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	6
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	16
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847, 848 (2017)	15
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 344 P.3d 680 (Wash. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	10, 19

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(9)	11
42 U.S.C. § 608(a)(9)(A)	11
7 U.S.C. § 2015(k)(1)	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.755(17)	11
Utah Code Ann. § 41-3-201(9)(a)	11
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2813	11

Other Authorities

ACLU, <i>Guilty Property: How Law Enforcement Takes \$1 Million in Cash from Innocent Philadelphians Every Year—and Gets Away With It</i> (June 2015)	15
---	----

Alex R. Piquero & Wesley G. Jennings, <i>Justice System–Imposed Financial Penalties Increase the Likelihood of Recidivism in a Sample of Adolescent Offenders</i> , 15 Youth Viol. & Juv. Just. 325 (2017)	13
Alexes Harris, <i>A Pound of Flesh: Monetary Sanctions as Punishment for the Poor</i> (2016)	8, 14, 17
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Wealth-Based Penal Disenfranchisement</i> (forthcoming)	17
Beth Colgan, <i>Lessons from Ferguson on Individual Defense Representation as a Tool of Systemic Reform</i> , 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1171 (2017)	9, 10
Beth Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014).....	8, 16
Beth Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Day Debtors’ Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)	7, 8, 11
Brian McVeigh & Dave Sutton, Op-Ed., <i>Don’t Gut Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> , AL.com (Feb. 12, 2018).....	19
Bruce L. Benson, <i>Escalating the War on Drugs: Causes and Unintended Consequences</i> , 20 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 293 (2009)	14
Criminal Justice Policy Program at Harvard Law Sch., <i>Confronting Criminal Justice Debt: A Guide for Policy Reform</i> 15 (2016).....	7

Daniel Weeks, <i>Why are the Poor and Minorities Less Likely to Vote?</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jan. 10, 2014).....	16
Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit: The Drug War's Hidden Economic Agenda</i> , 65 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 35 (1998)	15
Institute for Justice, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. 2015)	14
Jessica Feierman, Naomi Goldstein, Emily Haney-Caron & Jaymes Fairfax Columbo, <i>Debtors' Prison for Kids? The High Cost of Fines and Fees in the Juvenile Justice System</i> (Juvenile Law Center 2016).....	13, 14
Joseph Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough to Prevent Debtors Prisons</i> , NPR (May 21, 2014).....	11
Karin D. Martin, Bryan L. Sykes, Sarah Shannon, Frank Edwards & Alexes Harris, <i>Monetary Sanctions: Legal Financial Obligations in US Systems of Justice</i> , 1 <i>Ann. Rev. Criminology</i> 471 (2018)	6, 18
Kate Carlton Greer, <i>Over the Years, Court Fines, Fees Have Replaced General Revenue Funds</i> , KGOU (Feb. 9, 2015).....	18
Lawyers Comm. for Civil Rights of the San Francisco Bay Area, <i>Not Just a Ferguson Problem: How Traffic Courts Drive Inequality in California</i> (2016).....	11

Matt Ford, <i>The Problem with Funding Government Through Fines</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Apr. 2, 2015).....	18
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Review of the Department's Oversight and Cash Forfeiture Activities</i> (Mar. 2017)	17
Pamela Brown, <i>Parent's House Seized After Son's Drug Bust</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Sept. 8, 2014).....	15
Rachel A. Harmon, <i>Federal Programs and the Real Cost of Policing</i> , 90 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 970 (2015).....	18
Robert O'Harrow Jr. & Steven Rich, <i>D.C. Police Plan for Future Seizure Proceeds Years in Advance in City Budget Documents</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Nov. 15, 2014).....	15
Sarah Stillman, <i>Get Out of Jail, Inc.</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> 49 (June 23, 2014).....	8, 9
U.S. Dep't of Justice Civ. Rts. Div., <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> 52 (Mar. 4, 2015).....	9
Wayne A. Logan & Ronald F. Wright, <i>Mercenary Criminal Justice</i> , 2014 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 1175.....	6
Wayne A. Logan, <i>The Shadow Criminal Law of Municipal Governance</i> , 62 <i>Ohio St. L.J.</i> 1409 (2001)	17
